3,585,457   2,189,652

OPERATING EXPENSE

Net impairment loss on financial assets   104,784  (655)
Personnel expenses  19  1,218,806  945,753
General and administrative expenses  20  1,128,260  838,374
Other expenses  21  313,223  326,204
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE   2,765,073  2,109,676

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX   820,384  79,976

Tax income (expense)

Current  2k, 13c  (91,873)  (16,785)
Deferred  2k, 13d  13,695  19,098

Tax income (expense) - net   (78,178)  2,313

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   742,206  82,289

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
FOR THE YEAR

(38,600)  (103,109)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR

703,606  (20,820)

*) Restated, refer to Note 4

BANCO NACIONAL DE COMMERCIO DE TIMOR-LESTE
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR OF 2011

(Expressed in United States Dollar)

The accompnying notes to the financial statements form is an integral part to these financial statements
4

  Share capital  Reserve
Retained
earnings  Total

Ending balance as of 31
December 2010 before
restated

4,160,160  142,554  841,185  5,143,899

Adjustment:

Employee benefits  -  -  (250,941)  (250,941)
Deferred tax  -  -  25,094  25,094

Ending balance as of 31
December 2010 after
restated

4,160,160  142,554  615,338  4,918,052

Share capital issue
during the year

3,360,000  -  -  3,360,000

Transfer from
accumulated surplus

-  91,854  (91,854)  -

Profit for the year  -  -  151,067  151,067
Ending balance as of 31
December 2011 before
restated

7,520,160  234,408  674,551  8,429,119

Adjustment:

Employee benefits  -  -  (87,876)  (87,876)
Other comprehensive
loss

   (103,109)  (103,109)

Deferred tax  -  -  19,098  19,098
Ending balance as of 31
December 2011 after
restated

7,520,160  234,408  502,664  8,257,232

Share capital issue
during the year

2,500,000  -  -  2,500,000

Transfer from
accumulated surplus

-  106,159  -  106,159

Profit for the year  -  -  703,606  703,606
Ending balance as of 31
December 2012

10,020,160  340,567  1,206,270  11,566,997

*) Restated, refer to Note 4

BANCO NACIONAL DE COMMERCIO DE TIMOR-LESTE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR OF 2011

(Expressed in United States Dollar)

The accompnying notes to the financial statements form is an integral part to these financial statements
5

  2012  2011*)
Cash flows from operating activities
Interest received  2,837,468  2,146,969
Fees and commission income received
Net received (decreased) from other debtors  (129,056)  382,520
Interest paid  (60,305)  (31,322)
Cash (used for) from payments to IDPS and army veteran

[…]

10.  Eligible Tier Two Capital. Limit: 100  %  of  Tier One Capital

(line 6).If line 9 is greater than the amount on lin line 6,
enter the amount on line  6. If line 9 is equal to or less than
the amount on line 6, enter the amount on line 9.

-

-
11.  Subtotal 11 = (6 + 10)  11,226,430  8,022,824
12.  Inv. In the capital of other banks & financial institutions  -  -
13.  Regulatory Capital 13 = (11 – 12)  11,226,430  8,022,824
14.  Total Risk-Weighted   Assets.   Sum all risk-weighted assets

and credit equivalents and indicate the total  risk- weighted
assets here.

18,140,929

13,489,528
15.  Capital Adequacy Ratio 15 = (13/14) x 100  61,88%  59,47%

  Required Capital Adequacy Ratio  12%  12%

4. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 AND 31
DECEMBER 2011/ 1 JANUARY 2011

As explained in Note 2q, the Bank adopted IAS 19, Employee Benefits in 2012, the comparative
financial statements as of 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010/ 1 January 2011 has been
restated as follows:

  31 December 2011
  Previously reported  Adjustment  After restatement

Statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets  -  44,193  44,193
Total assets  19,774,034  44,193  19,818,227
Employee benefits obligation  -  441,926  441,926
Total liabilities  11,119,069  441,926  11,560,995
Retained earnings  900,397  (397,733)  502,664
Total equities  8,654,965  (397,733)  8,257,232

Profit and loss account

Employee benefits expense  -  87,876  87,876
Other comprehensive loss – acturarial
losses

-  103,109  103,109

Deferred tax income  -  19,098  19,098
Total comprehensive income for the year  151,067  (171,887)  (20,820)

BANCO NACIONAL DE COMMERCIO DE TIMOR-LESTE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
WITH COMPARATIVE FIGURE FOR THE YEAR OF 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollar)

24

4. RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
AND 1 JANUARY 2011 – CONTINUED

  31 December 2010/ 1 January 2011

  Previously reported  Adjustment  After restatement

Statement of financial position
Deferred tax assets  -  25,095  25,095
Total assets  12,709,030  25,095  12,734,125
Employee benefits obligation  -  250,941  250,941
Total liabilities  7,565,132  250,941  7,816,073
Retained earnings  841,185  (225,847)  615,338
Total equities  5,143,899  (225,847)  4,918,052

5. CASH

  2012  2011
United States Dollar  8,455,390  3,198,690
Foreign currencies  -  -

  8,455,390  3,198,690

Total cash in US Dollar currency included cash in mobile vehicle in Baucau Branch amounted to
USD369,990 for 2012.

6. CURRENT ACCOUNT WITH BANK CENTRAL OF TIMOR LESTE

  2012  2011
United States Dollar  10,079,348  3,130,009
Foreign currencies  -  -

  10,079,348  3,130,009

Current account with Bank Central are provided to fulfill Bank Central requirements on minimum
reserve requirements.

As of 31 December 2012 and 2011, the minimum reserve requirement of the Bank were 15%